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Honorable George M. Ingram

Judge of Probate


Clay County Courthouse

P. O. Box 1120



Ashland, AL  36251

Roads, Highways and Bridges - Vacation - Counties - Public Hearings

When a vacation of a street

or road is by abutting land​owners pursuant to Code _ 23-4-20, the procedures in _ 23-4-2 must be fol​lowed.

Dear Judge Ingram:


This opinion is issued in response to your request for an opinion from the Attorney General.

                          QUESTION

Code of Alabama 1975, __ 23-4-1 and -2 (paragraph C) spells out the proce​dure for a hearing to be set and conducted by the Probate Judge . . . prompting this question:  Would a hearing of this nature be necessary only when the County Commis​sion "initiates" such a closing?  Meaning, in turn, that when there is an "Abutting Landowners" petition with the County Com​mission to close a particular road (Code Section 23-2-20), the Commission can act on this totally on their own, not involv​ing the Probate Judge whatsoever.

                  FACTS, LAW AND ANALYSIS

Public streets, alleys, and highways can be closed and vacated by counties and municipalities in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, _ 23-4-1 through _ 23-4-6, or by abutting landowners in accordance with _ 23-4-20.  Fordham v. Cleburne County Commission, 580 So.2d 567 (Ala. 1980).  The Alabama Supreme Court in Fordham, supra, stated

that the proper procedures required to enforce _ 23-4-20 are found in _ 23-4-2.  Among these procedures is a hear​ing on the petition to vacate and notice of the pendency of the petition to the persons named in the petition.  As the Supreme Court stated in Fordham, supra, all procedural requirements under the statutes must be met.  The Court ruled that a proposal to close a road by private landowners

failed in that case because the county commission did not meet the "strict standards set out in __ 23-4-2 and 23-4-20."  580 So.2d 567 at 570.

                         CONCLUSION

When a vacation of a street or road is by abutting landowners pursuant to Code _ 23-4-20, the procedures in _ 23-4-2 must be followed.


I hope this sufficiently answers your question.  If our office can be of further assistance, please contact James R. Solomon, Jr., of my staff.

Sincerely,

JEFF SESSIONS





Attorney General





By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.





Chief, Opinions Division
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